

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE: MOVEIT CUSTOMER DATA  
SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

MDL No. 1:23-md-03083-ADB-PGL

This Document Relates To:

1:23-cv-13014-ADB  
1:23-cv-13015-ADB  
1:23-cv-13026-ADB  
1:23-cv-13019-ADB  
1:23-cv-13018-ADB  
1:23-cv-13020-ADB  
1:23-cv-12524-ADB  
1:23-cv-13025-ADB  
1:23-cv-12736-ADB  
1:24-cv-10031-ADB  
1:23-cv-13077-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED AMENDED CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. History of the Litigation..... 2

II. Negotiation of the Proposed Settlement ..... 3

III. The Settlement Provides Significant Benefits to the Settlement Class..... 4

A. The Proposed Settlement Benefits Plan ..... 5

B. Dismissal and Release of Claims ..... 5

IV. Results of Settlement Administration and Notice Plan..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate  
and Should Be Finally Approved..... 8

A. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation..... 10

B. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement ..... 11

C. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery ..... 12

D. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 14

E. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial ..... 16

F. The Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 16

G. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light  
of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation ..... 17

II. The Settlement Benefits Plan Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate  
and Should Be Finally Approved..... 18

III. The Court Should Finally Certify the Settlement Class..... 19

A. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 20

1. Numerosity..... 20

2.	Commonality.....	21
3.	Typicality .....	22
4.	Adequacy .....	23
B.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b) .....	24
1.	Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Issues .....	24
2.	A Class Action is the Superior Device for Adjudicating this Case .....	26
IV.	The Notice Program Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process by Providing Class Members with Adequate Notice of the Settlement.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abubaker v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 6750844 (E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2021) ..... 23

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 19, 24

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013) ..... 24

*Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.*,  
346 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2024)..... 19

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.*,  
79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.) ..... 9, 11, 22

*Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.*,  
50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) ..... 9, 11

*Carter v. Vivendi Ticketing US LLC*,  
2023 WL 8153712 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2023)..... 10, 15

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 9, 14, 17

*Corra v. ACTS Ret. Servs., Inc.*,  
2024 WL 22075 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2024)..... 26

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 16

*Diaz v. FCI Lender Servs., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 4570460 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020) ..... 12

*Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.*,  
279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 20

*Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.*,  
541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) ..... 10

*Green-Cooper v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
73 F.4th 883 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 25, 26

*Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC*,  
2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) ..... 17

*Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 18278431 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2022)..... 12

*Hill v. State Street Corp.*,  
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 18, 29

*Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 12, 18

*Holden v. Guardian Analytics, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 2845392 (D.N.J. June 5, 2024)..... 10, 11, 13

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 17, 21, 23, 27

*In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.*,  
2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) ..... 25

*In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) ..... 12

*In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2022 WL 18107626 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2022)..... 18, 19, 27

*In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
325 F.R.D. 529 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 24

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Softsoap Antibacterial Hand Soap Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 7282543 (D.N.H. Nov. 16, 2015) ..... 19

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 15

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 15, 18

*In re Fortra File Transfer Software Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2024 WL 4547212 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2024) ..... 14

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 16

*In re LastPass Data Sec. Incident Litig.*,  
2024 WL 3580646 (D. Mass. July 30, 2024)..... 14

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 8

*In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 22, 23

*In re Marriott Int’l Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
345 F.R.D. 137 (D. Md. 2023)..... 16

*In re Marriott Int’l, Inc.*,  
78 F.4th 677 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 16

*In re Marriott*,  
341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022)..... 16, 19

*In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 14

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 21

*In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011) ..... 9

*In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017) ..... 24, 26

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) ..... 14, 15

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) ..... 19

*In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) ..... 16, 17

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 19

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015) ..... 10

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 14, 15

*In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 9, 11, 15

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)..... 10

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)..... 17

*Meaden v. HarborOne Bank*,  
2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023)..... 8, 20, 28

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 17

*Nat'l Ass'n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*New England Biolabs, Inc. v. Miller*,  
2022 WL 20583575 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2022) ..... 18

*Roberts v. Source for Pub. Data*,  
2009 WL 3837502 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2009)..... 26

*Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) ..... 9, 11, 12, 16

*Savidge v. Pharm-Save, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 1366832 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2024)..... 19

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016) ..... 25

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 21, 25

*Wright v. S. New Hampshire Univ.*,  
565 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.N.H. 2021)..... 28

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 8, 19, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 19, 20, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 19, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 19, 20, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 19, 20, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 19, 20, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 1, 8, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center,  
“Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges” (3d ed. 2010) ..... 29
